
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 18 October 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6363  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales
------ 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Inquiry into the impact of microplastic pollution in Welsh 

waterways:  evidence session three 

(09.00 - 09.50) (Pages 1 - 18)  

Steve Wilson, Managing Director of Wastewater Services -Dŵr Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper - Dŵr Cymru 

 

3 Inquiry into the impact of microplastic pollution in Welsh 

waterways:  evidence session four 

(09.50 - 11.00) (Pages 19 - 26)  

Dr Chris Sherrington, Head of Environmental Policy and Economics - Eunomia 

Simon Hann, Life Cycle Assessment Specialist - Eunomia 

Attached Documents:  

Paper – Eunomia 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break (11.00 - 11.15)  

 

4 Inquiry into the impact of microplastic pollution in Welsh 

waterways:  evidence session five 

(11.15 - 12.15) (Pages 27 - 44)  

Imogen Napper, Research Fellow Defra Microplastic Research - Plymouth 

University 

David Jones, Just One Ocean 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Imogen Napper 

Paper - Just One Ocean 

 

5 Paper(s) to note 

 

5.1 Correspondence from the Chair of Petitions Committee - P-05-829 Ban 

Single Use Plastic Items in Wales 

 (Pages 45 - 46)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - PtN P-05-829 Petitions Chair to Chair 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for items seven and eight 

   

7 Inquiry into the impact of microplastic pollution in Welsh 

waterways: consideration of oral evidence received under items 

two, three and four 

(12.15 - 12.25)   

 



8 Discussion of forward work programme 

(12.25 - 12.30) (Pages 47 - 58)  

Attached Documents:  
[...]
oing the same thing using different materials, 

many of which do not have management process in place.  Innovation requires investment 

and support. 

 Alternatives – Any policy changes must examine the need for alternatives and ensure that 

these are in place.  Failure to address this will result in policy changes not being accepted. 

 Participation – Engagement with business, industry and the general public is essential 

 Legislation – Policy must be supported by legislation but this should not be seen as the 

most important factor of any strategic planning.  That said, establishing increased producer 

responsibility is likely to be based on legislation.  

Pack Page 44



 

 

 

 

Dear Mike 

 

Petition P-05-829 Ban Single Use Plastic Items in Wales 

 

As you will be aware, the Petitions Committee considered the following petition, 

which was submitted by Ban Plastic Straws Wales, for the first time on 25 

September: 

 

We call on the Welsh Assembly to ban all single use plastic items within Wales; It is 

estimated that the UK and US alone throw away around 550 million plastic straws 

every day. Although each one is used for an average of just 20 minutes, they take 

centuries to break down. During a clean-up organised by the Marine Conservation 

Society last year, an average of 138 pieces of food and drink-related waste were 

found on every 100m of UK beaches. 

  

This needs to stop and the environment needs to become a priority. 

 

At the meeting, Members agreed that I should write to you to share details of this 

petition with the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee in the 

context of its inquiry into microplastic pollution in Welsh rivers. 

 

Further information on the Petitions Committee’s consideration of the petition is 

available on the Assembly’s website at: 

 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=22578&Opt=3 

 

You will also be aware of three further petitions related to single use plastic 

currently under consideration by the Petitions Committee, which your Committee 

may also wish to be note in relation to its inquiry: 

 

1 P-05-803 Our natural world is being poisoned by single use plastics...it’s 

time to introduce a tax!  

Mike Hedges AM 

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Tŷ  Hywel  

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

 

                                                                                                   10 October 2018 

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 5.1

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=22578&Opt=3
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=21276
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=21276


 

2 P-05-822 Ban plastic straws (when drinking milk) in our schools  

 

3 P-05-750 For single use items: introduce a Deposit Return System for 

drink containers and make fast food containers and utensils compostable 

 

 

Please contact the clerking team at SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales if you 

would like any further information. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

  

 

David J Rowlands AC/AM 

Cadeirydd/Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 46

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=22259
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18656
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18656
mailto:SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the impact of microplastic pollution in Welsh waterways:  evidence session three
	Paper - Dŵr Cymru

	3 Inquiry into the impact of microplastic pollution in Welsh waterways:  evidence session four
	4 Inquiry into the impact of microplastic pollution in Welsh waterways:  evidence session five
	Characterisation, quantity and sorptive properties of microplastics extracted from cosmetics
	1 Introduction
	2 Methods
	2.1 Sample preparation
	2.2 Visualisation and identification
	2.3 Sorption of pollutants to plastics
	2.4 Statistical analysis

	3 Results
	3.1 Extraction and identification
	3.2 Size-frequency distributions
	3.3 Sorption of persistent organic pollutants

	4 Discussion
	Acknowledgements
	Appendix A Supplementary material
	References

	Imogen 2.pdf
	Release of synthetic microplastic plastic fibres from domestic washing machines: Effects of fabric type and washing conditions
	1. Introduction
	2. Method
	3. Results
	4. Discussion
	Acknowledgements
	References


	Paper - Just One Ocean

	5.1 Correspondence from the Chair of Petitions Committee - P-05-829 Ban Single Use Plastic Items in Wales
	8 Discussion of forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 October 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5083 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Andrew RT Davies AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Witnesses: 

Steve Wilson, Welsh Water 

Dr Chris Sherrington, Eunomia 

Simon Hann, Eunomia 

Imogen Napper, Plymouth University 

David Jones, Just One Ocean 

Committee Staff: 
Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Jayne Bryant AM and Joyce Watson AM. 

 

2 Inquiry into the impact of microplastic pollution in Welsh waterways:  

evidence session three  

The Committee took evidence from Steve Wilson to inform its inquiry. 

 

3 Inquiry into the impact of microplastic pollution in Welsh waterways:  

evidence session four  

The Committee took evidence from Simon Hann and Chris Sherrington to inform its 

inquiry. 

 

4 Inquiry into the impact of microplastic pollution in Welsh waterways:  

evidence session five  

The Committee took evidence from Imogen Napper and David Jones to inform its 

inquiry. 

 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Correspondence from the Chair of Petitions Committee - P-05-829 Ban Single 

Use Plastic Items in Wales  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Chair of Petitions Committee in 

relation to a number of petitions on banning the use of single plastic items. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for items seven and eight  

The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 



7 Inquiry into the impact of microplastic pollution in Welsh waterways: 

consideration of oral evidence received under items two, three and 

four  

The Committee discussed the evidence received during evidence sessions 3, 4 and 5. 

 

8 Discussion of forward work programme  

The Committee discussed and agreed its approach to consideration of the Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill. 


